

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 18, 2024 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE MAY 18. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 18 Allowed 2 lbs.

Claiming Price \$6,500 (Winners since May 18 Preferred). (SNW2 6M) **Claiming Price: \$6,500**

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$17,500

Includes: \$3,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$17,500

Value of Race: \$17,500 1st \$10,850, 2nd \$3,500, 3rd \$1,750, 4th \$875, 5th \$525

Weather: Cloudy, 56° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:46 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Oct24 ⁴ MVR ¹	2	Sushi Q (Reyes, Frank)	126	L b	1	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{3 1/2}	0.80*	pace,clear,driving
9Sep24 ¹ TDN ⁶	5	Truly Inclusive (Barbaran, Erik)	124	L f	4	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ⁵	2 ^{4 1/4}	2.90	chased 3w,clear 2nd
29Oct24 ⁴ MVR ²	6	Carmen Ohio (Bracho, Jose)	124	L b	5	2	5	4 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	2.60	improved late outside
29Oct24 ² MVR ⁵	4	Miss Bumbum (Diaz, Angel)	124	L b	3	5	4 ^{Head}	5	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{5 1/4}	29.00	failed to respond
3Jun24 ⁵ TDN ⁶	3	Lady Abril (Houghton, T.)	124	L	2	3	3 ¹	3 ²	5	5	6.80	chased, weakened lane

Fractional Times: 23.61 47.59 1:00.03

Final Time: 1:13.10

Split Times: (23:98) (12:44) (13:07)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Sushi Q, Chestnut Mare, by Palace out of Sushi Girl, by Orientate. Foaled Mar 10, 2018 in Ohio.

Breeder: Sheltowee Farm & Mariah ThoroughbredsLLC

Owner: N and E Racing Stables

Trainer: Morales, Saul

Claiming Prices: 2 - Sushi Q: \$6,500; 5 - Truly Inclusive: \$6,500; 6 - Carmen Ohio: \$6,500; 4 - Miss Bumbum: \$6,500; 3 - Lady Abril: \$6,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Drumbeg (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$18,845

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Sushi Q	3.60	2.80	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	2-5	9.80	10,801
5	Truly Inclusive		3.80	2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-5-6-4	1.80	3,457
6	Carmen Ohio			2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-5-6	3.35	6,924

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Sushi Q	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{3 1/2}
5	Truly Inclusive	1	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	2 ^{3 1/2}
6	Carmen Ohio	2	5 ^{2 3/4}	4 ⁶	3 ⁷	3 ^{7 3/4}
4	Miss Bumbum	5	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ⁷	4 ⁷	4 ^{7 3/4}
3	Lady Abril	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ⁴	5 ^{7 1/4}	5 ¹³

Trainers: 2 - Morales, Saul; 5 - Rone, Michael; 6 - Radosevich, Justin; 4 - Galloway, Khadeem; 3 - Pappada, Julie

Owners: 2 - N and E Racing Stables; 5 -Michael L. Rone; 6 - Klein, Jr., Samuel and Rad Racing LLC; 4 - Winings Thoroughbreds, LLC; 3 -Michael Dohar;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SUSHI Q sped to the front soon after the start, set all the pace, widened into the stretch under mild right handed urging and won under an energetic hand ride. TRULY INCLUSIVE chased the pace three wide, drifted to the five path at the top of the lane and was no match for the winner while clearly second best. CARMEN OHIO raced outside and improved position late while no threat to the top pair. MISS BUMBUM well placed, failed to respond. LADY ABRIL chased the winner from the inside into the stretch then weakened.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 18, 2024 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE MAY 18. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 18 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Races Where Entered For \$4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances) (Winners since May 18 Preferred)(Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (NW2 6M)

Claiming Price: \$5,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Spanish Armada - 1:40.78 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$13,000

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$14,000

Value of Race: \$13,000 1st \$7,800, 2nd \$2,600, 3rd \$1,300, 4th \$650, 5th \$390, 6th \$260

Weather: Cloudy, 56° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:14 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30May24 ² TDN ²	1	Fuego Caliente (Batista, Luis)	124	L bf	1	4	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{3/4}	2.90	rail move, driving,
21Oct24 ⁸ PID ⁷	8	Delta Ridge (Cedillo, Mauro)	124	L b	6	6	6	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	2 ^{1 3/4}	3.40	gaining 3w, good effort
5Nov24 ⁵ MVR ⁶	3	Bobby's Gift (Houghton, T.)	124	L	2	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ¹	2 ²	3 ⁸	10.40	pace, outfinished
30Oct24 ⁶ TDN ⁶	4	Deep Faith (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	124	L f	3	5	5 ¹	6	5 ^{1/2}	6	4 ^{1/2}	1.60*	failed to menace
21Oct24 ⁵ MVR ⁹	7	Not Yet Charlie (Tapara, Brandon)	124	L bf	5	2	3 ²	4 ¹	6	5 ¹	5 ^{Neck}	8.10	stalked 4w, through half
3Aug24 ⁹ LRL ⁷	6	War Novel (Barbaran, Erik)	124	L bf	4	3	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	6	5.10	chased, gave way lane

Fractional Times: 23.87 48.03 1:13.49 1:41.21

Final Time: 1:45.84

Split Times: (24:16) (25:46) (27:72) (4:63)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Fuego Caliente, Bay Gelding, by Will Take Charge out of Noble Fire, by Hook and Ladder. Foaled Feb 17, 2018 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Three Chimneys Farm, LLC

Owner: Jill Sweeting

Trainer: Sweeting, Craig

Claiming Prices: 8 - Delta Ridge: \$5,000; 3 - Bobby's Gift: \$5,000; 4 - Deep Faith: \$5,000; 7 - Not Yet Charlie: \$5,000; 6 - War Novel: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Jahez (Veterinarian), Rebelde (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$17,415

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Fuego Caliente	7.80	3.00	2.60	\$2.00 Daily Double	2-1	13.60	4,992
8	Delta Ridge		4.20	2.80	\$2.00 Exacta	1-8	27.60	13,840
3	Bobby's Gift			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-8-3-4	19.04	4,330
					\$0.50 Trifecta	1-8-3	53.15	8,194

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Fuego Caliente	4	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{3/4}
8	Delta Ridge	6	6 ^{4 1/2}	5 ³	4 ⁴	3 ³	2 ^{3/4}
3	Bobby's Gift	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ¹	2 ¹	3 ^{2 1/2}
4	Deep Faith	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ³	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/2}	4 ^{10 1/2}
7	Not Yet Charlie	2	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	6 ⁶	5 ^{6 1/2}	5 ¹¹
6	War Novel	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ¹	4 ⁵	6 ^{11 1/4}

Trainers: 1 - Sweeting, Craig; 8 - Pappada, Julie; 3 - Smith, Larry; 4 - Morales, Saul; 7 - Cline, Robert; 6 - Farrior, Anthony

Owners: 1 -Jill Sweeting; 8 -Julie A. Pappada; 3 - Smith Red Gate Farm, LLC; 4 - N and E Racing Stables; 7 - Nana's Nest and Cline, Robert C.; 6 -Richard Burnsworth;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

FUEGO CALIENTE never far back, slipped through along the rail to make the lead in upper stretch, shook clear under right handed urging near the sixteenth pole and proved best under strong handling. DELTA RIDGE unhurried early, rallied determinedly through the stretch three wide and was steadily cutting into the winners advantage late. BOBBY'S GIFT away alertly, set the pace three then two wide into the stretch then was outfinished. DEEP FAITH failed to menace. NOT YET CHARLIE stalked the early pace four wide and was through after a half. WAR NOVEL chased the winner three wide into the stretch then gave way.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 18, 2024 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR ACCREDITED OHIO BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE MAY 18. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 18 Allowed 2 lbs.

Claiming Price \$6,500 (Winners since May 18 Preferred). (SNW2 6M) **Claiming Price: \$6,500**

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$17,500

Includes: \$3,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$17,500

Value of Race: \$17,500 1st \$10,500, 2nd \$3,500, 3rd \$1,750, 4th \$875, 5th \$525, 6th \$175, 7th \$175

Weather: Cloudy, 56° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:42 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Sep24 ² TDN ⁵	5	Chloes Angel (Nunez, Anthony)	124	L	5	4	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 2	3 ^{Head}	1 ¹	4.70	closed fast 4w, in time
7Oct24 ⁶ TDN ⁵	1	Village Cat (Bracho, Jose)	124	L	1	5	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ³	2 ² 1/2	0.50*	pace, clear, caught
30Sep24 ² TDN ⁶	6	Wolfie's Princess (Berrios, Hector)	124	L	6	6	7	7	5 ¹ 1/2	3 ³ 4	17.10	altered rail, up third
29Oct24 ⁴ MVR ⁴	4	Sarah Jane (Gonzalez, Santiago)	124	L b	4	2	3 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 2	4 ¹ 2	5.30	stalked 3w, evenly
16Sep24 ⁶ TDN ⁴	2	Ghostly Revival (Perez, Roberto)	124	L b	2	3	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	73.70	chased, faded late
30Oct24 ⁷ FL ⁶	8	City Signs (Zonett, Keyner)	124	L	7	1	6 ³	6 ²	7	6 ¹ 3/4	6.30	failed to menace
29Aug24 ¹ TDN ⁶	3	I Got Hope (Cedillo, Mauro)	124	L bf	3	7	5 ¹ 2	5 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹ 2	7	57.70	failed to respond

Fractional Times: 23.46 47.59 1:00.83

Final Time: 1:14.93

Split Times: (24:13) (13:24) (14:10)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Chloes Angel, Gray or Roan Mare, by Kettle Corn out of Mary Dunn, by Exchange Rate. Foaled Apr 14, 2016 in Ohio.

Breeder: Mary Ellen Yaegel & James Yaegel

Owner: Michael J. Friedman

Trainer: Rivera, Nestor

Claiming Prices: 5 - Chloes Angel: \$6,500; 1 - Village Cat: \$6,500; 6 - Wolfie's Princess: \$6,500; 4 - Sarah Jane: \$6,500; 2 - Ghostly Revival: \$6,500; 8 - City Signs: \$6,500; 3 - I Got Hope: \$6,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Out for Fun (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$20,358

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Chloes Angel	11.40	3.60	3.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	2-1-5 (3 correct)	32.10	8,702
1	Village Cat		2.60	2.40	\$2.00 Daily Double	1-5	40.60	2,503
6	Wolfie's Princess			4.60	\$2.00 Exacta	5-1	30.00	16,083
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-1-6-4	20.12	7,450
					\$0.50 Trifecta	5-1-6	48.15	10,790

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Chloes Angel	4	4 ⁴	4 ⁵	3 ³	1 ¹
1	Village Cat	5	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ³	2 ¹
6	Wolfie's Princess	6	7 ⁹	7 ⁹	5 ³ 3/4	3 ³ 1/2
4	Sarah Jane	2	3 ³	3 ³ 1/2	4 ³ 1/4	4 ⁴ 1/4
2	Ghostly Revival	3	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 1/2	2 ³	5 ⁵ 3/4
8	City Signs	1	6 ⁶	6 ⁷	7 ⁶ 3/4	6 ⁵ 3/4
3	I Got Hope	7	5 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁵ 1/4	7 ⁷ 1/2

Trainers: 5 - Rivera, Nestor; 1 - Radosevich, Justin; 6 - Cline, Robert; 4 - Bates, C.; 2 - Romero, Jose; 8 - Castillo, Jabdiel; 3 - Romero, Jose

Owners: 5 -Michael J. Friedman; 1 -Jill Ross; 6 - The Ronald E. DeWolf Trust; 4 -C. Louis Bates; 2 -Jody R. Waite; 8 - Lima Horse Racing LLC; 3 -Alfredo Romero;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CHLOES ANGEL never far back, closed rapidly four wide through deep stretch under a hand ride and was along in time. VILLAGE CAT made the lead soon after the start, set all the pace, widened into the stretch then couldn't handle the late charge of the winner. WOLFIE'S PRINCESS trailed seven wide down the backstretch, shifted into the four path entering the turn, dropped sharply to the rail past the furlong marker and rallied for third. SARAH JANE stalked the pace three wide and went evenly. GHOSTLY REVIVAL chased the pace two wide into the stretch and faded late. CITY SIGNS failed to menace. I GOT HOPE well placed, lacked the needed response.



[Video Race Replay](#)

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 18, 2024 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Spanish Armada - 1:40.78 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$10,500

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$11,500

Value of Race: \$10,500 1st \$6,300, 2nd \$2,100, 3rd \$1,050, 4th \$525, 5th \$105, 6th \$105, 7th \$105, 8th \$105, 9th \$105

Weather: Cloudy, 56° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:09 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Nov24 ⁴ MVR ²	1	Turbo Trip (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	124 L	1	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ⁵	2 ⁵	1 ³	3.60	came again, drew off
28Oct24 ⁸ MVR ⁹	7	Availability (Batista, Luis)	124 L b	7	7	8 ³	5 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{4 1/2}	1.60*	rapid move3w,no match
28Oct24 ⁸ MVR ⁷	4	Convert (Diaz, Renzo)	124 L f	4	1	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3.40	went evenly
24Oct24 ² PID ³	6	Chaps Knight (Severino, Victor)	124 L b	6	5	5 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ²	4 ^{3 1/4}	2.90	failed to menace
30Oct24 ³ MNR ³	2	American Consulate (Tapara, Brandon)	126 L	2	9	9	9	8 ²	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁴	14.80	tight st,passed tired
2Nov24 ⁴ MVR ³	8	C S Express (Nunez, Anthony)	124 L b	8	6	7 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	6 ^{5 1/2}	24.60	no factor
2Nov24 ⁴ MVR ⁴	5	Klay B Even Money (Blanche, Rishawn)	119 L b	5	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹	7 ⁵	7 ^{5 3/4}	54.30	inside, gave way lane
2Nov24 ⁴ MVR ⁶	3	East by West (Haldar, David)	126 L b	3	8	6 ²	8 ³	9	9	8 ^{3 1/2}	61.10	tight start, brief spd
5Nov24 ¹ MVR ⁵	9	Gaisgeach (Perez, Roberto)	126 L b f	9	3	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	7 ²	8 ^{Head}	9	60.00	mid move 3w, empty

Fractional Times: 24.77 49.32 1:14.59 1:42.17 **Final Time:** 1:46.85

Split Times: (24:55) (25:27) (27:58) (4:68)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Turbo Trip, Bay Gelding, by Turbo Compressor out of Beija Fleur, by Quaker Ridge. Foaled Apr 20, 2021 in Indiana.

Breeder: Robert M. Gorham

Owner: Marion F. Gorham

Trainer: Gorham, Robert

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Convert** New Trainer: Khadeem Galloway New Owner: Khadeem Galloway

Claiming Prices: 1 - Turbo Trip: \$5,000; 7 - Availability: \$5,000; 4 - Convert: \$5,000; 6 - Chaps Knight: \$5,000; 2 - American Consulate: \$5,000; 8 - C S Express: \$5,000; 5 - Klay B Even Money: \$5,000; 3 - East by West: \$5,000; 9 - Gaisgeach: \$5,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$24,963

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Turbo Trip	9.20	4.40	3.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	1-5-1 (3 correct)	116.40	8,035
7	Availability		3.20	2.40	\$2.00 Daily Double	5-1	76.20	2,484
4	Convert			2.80	\$2.00 Exacta	1-7	29.80	24,788
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-7-4-6	14.94	13,141
					\$0.50 Trifecta	1-7-4	21.80	19,052

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Turbo Trip	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	1 ³
7	Availability	7	8 ^{6 1/4}	5 ^{3 1/4}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	2 ³
4	Convert	1	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ³	3 ^{6 1/2}	3 ⁶	3 ^{7 1/2}
6	Chaps Knight	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	7 ^{5 3/4}	5 ^{8 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{8 1/2}
2	American Consulate	9	9 ^{9 1/4}	9 ^{8 3/4}	8 ^{11 1/2}	5 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{11 3/4}
8	C S Express	6	7 ^{5 3/4}	6 ^{4 3/4}	6 ⁹	6 ¹⁰	6 ^{15 3/4}
5	Klay B Even Money	4	4 ²	4 ³	4 ^{7 1/2}	7 ¹¹	7 ^{21 1/4}
3	East by West	8	6 ^{3 3/4}	8 ^{5 3/4}	9 ^{13 1/2}	9 ¹⁶	8 ²⁷
9	Gaisgeach	3	3 ²	2 ^{1/2}	7 ^{9 1/2}	8 ¹⁶	9 ^{30 1/2}

Trainers: 1 - Gorham, Robert; 7 - Yoder, Susan; 4 - Hamm, Timothy; 6 - Pappada, Julie; 2 - Freeman, Kenneth; 8 - Faulkner, Rodney; 5 - Wilson, Jr, David; 3 - Winters, Michelle; 9 - Loudin-Smith, Lori

Owners: 1 -Marion F. Gorham; 7 - Yoder, Susan and Rivera, Alan Yahir; 4 - Blazing Meadows Farm LLC; 6 -Shelly R. Radosevich; 2 -Kenneth C. Freeman; 8 - R and P Racing Stables LLC; 5 - Wilson, Jr., David and Wilson, Jeffrey D.; 3 -Michelle Winters; 9 -Joe Liss;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TURBO TRIP drifted out a bit at the start, set the pace for four and one half furlongs, was passed quickly by the runner up entering the far turn, shifted out to the fie path entering the stretch, came on again under left handed urging to make the lead inside the furlong marker and drew off under a strong hand ride. AVAILABILITY unhurried early, closed rapidly three wide to make the lead entering the far turn, drew clear, set the pace until deep stretch then was no match for the winner while clearly second best. CONVERT drifted in at the start, was well placed and went evenly. CHAPS KNIGHT failed to menace. AMERICAN CONSULATE was in tight at the start, trailed into the far turn and passed tiring rivals through the stretch in the five path. C S EXPRESS was no factor. KLAY B EVEN MONEY with the second flight near the inside, gave way in the stretch. EAST BY WEST also in tight at the start, had brief speed. GAISGEACH had good early speed, moved closer to the front three wide before a half then came up empty.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 18, 2024 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 18 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$15,000 (Races Where Entered For \$10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances).s). (S) **Claiming Price:** \$15,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$25,900

Includes: \$3,900 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$25,900

Value of Race: \$25,900 1st \$15,540, 2nd \$5,180, 3rd \$2,590, 4th \$1,295, 5th \$259, 6th \$259, 7th \$259, 8th \$259, 9th \$259

Weather: Cloudy, 56° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:45 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Sep24 ⁸ TDN ¹	1	Elliot the Dragon (Batista, Luis)	124	L	1	8	8 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 3/4}	3.00*	closed fast 5w,driving
4Nov24 ⁶ MVR ⁵	10	Biscuits and Grits (Haldar, David)	124	L	9	1	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Neck}	6.40	long drive 4w,up place
30Oct24 ⁶ MVR ¹¹	5	Blazing Burroughs (Diaz, Angel)	124	L b	5	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ³	3.60	set pace, outfinished
10Oct24 ⁴ TDN ⁶	4	Stunt Man (Reyes, Frank)	124	L	4	5	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	5 ³	4 ^{1 1/4}	7.10	went evenly
4Nov24 ⁶ MVR ⁴	3	It'sgoodtobeseen (Bracho, Jose)	124	L	3	6	2 ¹	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	5 ²	7.90	pressed, faded lane
30Oct24 ⁸ MVR ⁹	2	Red Head Kid (Houghton, T.)	124	L b	2	7	7 ²	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	17.30	failed to menace
4Nov24 ⁶ MVR ⁷	8	Derby Included (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	124	L b	7	9	9	9	8 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	41.60	outrun
29Oct24 ⁵ MVR ¹	7	Wildcat Bill (Barbaran, Erik)	126	L b	6	2	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	8 ^{1 3/4}	4.70	tight,checked 7/16pole
4Nov24 ⁶ MVR ⁶	9	Quiet Amigo (Ayala, Addiel)	124	L b	8	3	5 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	9	9	6.30	brief speed

Fractional Times: 22.64 46.38 59.32

Final Time: 1:12.60

Split Times: (23:74) (12:94) (13:28)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Elliot the Dragon, Chestnut Gelding, by Kantharos out of Music Thunder, by Distorted Humor. Foaled May 04, 2019 in Ohio.

Breeder: Peter Sheppell & K. C. Garret Farm

Owner: Authentic Racing, LLC

Trainer: Ibarra, Marco

Claiming Prices: 1 - Elliot the Dragon: \$15,000; 10 - Biscuits and Grits: \$15,000; 5 - Blazing Burroughs: \$15,000; 4 - Stunt Man: \$15,000; 3 - It'sgoodtobeseen: \$15,000; 2 - Red Head Kid: \$15,000; 8 - Derby Included: \$15,000; 7 - Wildcat Bill: \$15,000; 9 - Quiet Amigo: \$15,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Cowtown Boss (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$38,574

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Elliot the Dragon	8.00	4.00	3.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	5-1-1/6 (3 correct)	67.05	6,342
10	Biscuits and Grits		5.20	3.20	\$1.00 Pick 5	1/2-1-5-1-1/6 (5 correct)	2,563.10	15,078
5	Blazing Burroughs			4.00	\$2.00 Daily Double	1-1	45.60	2,762
					\$2.00 Exacta	1-10	58.60	33,965
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-10-5-4	103.78	15,123
					\$0.50 Trifecta	1-10-5	112.45	20,588
					\$2.00 Consolation Double	1-6	10.20	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Elliot the Dragon	8	8 ^{5 1/4}	5 ³	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 3/4}
10	Biscuits and Grits	1	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 3/4}
5	Blazing Burroughs	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ³
4	Stunt Man	5	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁶
3	It'sgoodtobeseen	6	2 ^{1/2}	4 ²	4 ²	5 ^{7 1/4}
2	Red Head Kid	7	7 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{9 1/4}
8	Derby Included	9	9 ^{6 3/4}	9 ⁷	8 ⁷	7 ^{10 3/4}
7	Wildcat Bill	2	6 ^{2 3/4}	7 ⁶	7 ⁶	8 ^{11 1/4}
9	Quiet Amigo	3	5 ^{2 1/2}	8 ^{6 1/2}	9 ^{8 1/2}	9 ¹³

Trainers: 1 - Ibarra, Marco; 10 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 5 - Smith, Larry; 4 - Morales, Saul; 3 - Tumblin, Andrew; 2 - Galloway, Khadeem; 8 - Cline, Robert; 7 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 9 - Zielinski, Richard

Owners: 1 - Authentic Racing, LLC; 10 -Danielle Agnello; 5 - Smith Red Gate Farm, LLC; 4 - N and E Racing Stables; 3 -Robert C. Bennett; 2 -Jack Cannon; 8 -Bryan Metz; 7 - Spicer, Richard and Spitler, D. William; 9 -Holly Delaney;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ELLIOT THE DRAGON unhurried early, closed rapidly five wide under strong handling to make the lead near the sixteenth pole and drew off. BISCUITS AND GRITS never far back, matched strides with the second flight four wide through the stretch and got up for second. BLAZING BURROUGHS away alertly, set pace until deep stretch then was outfinished. STUNT MAN had good early speed two wide, angled out to the five path nearing the turn causing the rider of WILDCAT BILL to check then went evenly. IT'SGOODTOBEESEEN pressed the pace along the inside into the stretch and faded late. RED HEAD KID failed to menace. DERBY INCLUDED was outrun. WILDCAT BILL had good early speed four wide, was in tight, checked nearing the turn and lost momentum. QUIET AMIGO had brief speed.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 18, 2024 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED OHIO BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE MAY 18. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 15 Allowed 2 lbs.

Claiming Price \$15,000 (Races Where Entered For \$10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (SNW2 6M) **Claiming**

Price: \$15,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$21,700

Includes: \$3,900 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$21,700

Value of Race: \$21,700 1st \$13,020, 2nd \$4,340, 3rd \$2,170, 4th \$1,085, 5th \$217, 6th \$217, 7th \$217, 8th \$217, 9th \$217

Weather: Cloudy, 56° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:12 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Oct24 ⁷ MVR ⁷	2	The Miracle Kiut (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	124 L b	2	6	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ³	1.00*	perfect trip, driving
9Oct24 ⁸ TDN ⁴	5	Mission Girl (Diaz, Angel)	124 L b	5	4	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ⁴	2 ¹	2.10	chased 3w, 2nd best
29Oct24 ⁷ MVR ⁸	6	Exactitude (Nunez, Anthony)	124 L b	6	3	1 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 3/4}	12.70	early pace/outfinished
9Sep24 ¹ TDN ³	4	Out My Dear (Aviles, Yan)	124 L bf	4	7	4 ¹	4 ³	4 ²	4 ⁵	7.30	stalked 4w, evenly
25Jul24 ³ BTP ⁴	3	Power Banker (Berrios, Hector)	124 L b	3	8	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	5 ^{Neck}	17.20	inside speed, faded
4Nov24 ⁴ MVR ⁵	7	Twerk (Bracho, Jose)	124 L	7	1	7 ^{1/2}	7 ²	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{3/4}	30.30	failed to menace
4Nov24 ⁴ MVR ⁶	9	Lady Fortune (Barbaran, Erik)	124 L b	9	5	8 ²	6 ^{1 1/2}	7 ³	7 ⁴	23.70	no factor
6Nov24 ⁴ MVR ¹	1	Angel's Destiny (Reyes, Frank)	124 L b	1	9	9	9	8 ³	8 ⁷	11.10	outrun
6Nov24 ² MVR ¹	8	My Two Jakes (Perez, Roberto)	124 L	8	2	6 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	9	9	65.50	brief speed

Fractional Times: 23.39 46.96 59.39

Final Time: 1:12.68

Split Times: (23:57) (12:43) (13:29)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: The Miracle Kiut, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Dialed In out of Pinchpenny, by Super Saver. Foaled Mar 13, 2020 in Ohio.

Breeder: T/C Stable LLC

Owner: Caryn Vecchio

Trainer: Vecchio, Caryn

Claiming Prices: 2 - The Miracle Kiut: \$15,000; 5 - Mission Girl: \$15,000; 6 - Exactitude: \$15,000; 4 - Out My Dear: \$15,000; 3 - Power Banker: \$15,000; 7 - Twerk: \$15,000; 9 - Lady Fortune: \$15,000; 1 - Angel's Destiny: \$15,000; 8 - My Two Jakes: \$15,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$49,305

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	The Miracle Kiut	4.00	2.40	2.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	1-1/6-2 (3 correct)	23.85	11,595
5	Mission Girl		2.60	2.20	\$2.00 Daily Double	1-2	26.60	3,705
6	Exactitude			4.00	\$2.00 Exacta	2-5	9.60	45,433
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-5-6-4	7.25	21,130
					\$0.50 Trifecta	2-5-6	12.05	30,159

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	The Miracle Kiut	6	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ³
5	Mission Girl	4	2 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	2 ³
6	Exactitude	3	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ²	3 ⁴
4	Out My Dear	7	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ³	4 ^{7 1/2}	4 ^{6 3/4}
3	Power Banker	8	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁶	5 ^{9 1/2}	5 ^{11 3/4}
7	Twerk	1	7 ^{5 1/2}	7 ⁸	6 ^{10 1/2}	6 ¹²
9	Lady Fortune	5	8 ⁶	6 ^{6 1/2}	7 ¹¹	7 ^{12 3/4}
1	Angel's Destiny	9	9 ⁸	9 ¹¹	8 ¹⁴	8 ^{16 3/4}
8	My Two Jakes	2	6 ⁵	8 ¹⁰	9 ¹⁷	9 ^{23 3/4}

Trainers: 2 - Vecchio, Caryn; 5 - Rivera, Nestor; 6 - Calderon, Ivan; 4 - Radosevich, Justin; 3 - Cline, Robert; 7 - Zielinski, Richard; 9 - Zielinski, Richard; 1 - Morales, Saul; 8 - Rettele, Richard

Owners: 2 - Caryn Vecchio; 5 - Rivera Racing Stables (Nestor R. Rivera); 6 - Valls Thoroughbreds LLC; 4 - Rad Racing LLC; 3 - Marcos Gomez; 7 - Siesta Thoroughbred Racing; 9 - Doughton III, John and Siesta Thoroughbred Racing; 1 - N and E Racing Stables; 8 - John Coppola;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

THE MIRACLE KIUT prompted the pace along the inside into the turn, made the lead nearing the quarter pole, set the balance of the pace and drew off under right handed urging. MISSION GIRL chased the pace three wide, dug in late and got up for second. EXACTITUDE away alertly, set the pace two wide for nearly a half mile then was outfinished. OUT MY DEAR stalked the pace four wide and went evenly. POWER BANKER had speed along the inside into the turn then faded. TWERK failed to menace. LADY FORTUNE was no factor. ANGEL'S DESTINY was outrun. MY TWO JAKES had brief speed.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 18, 2024 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since October 18 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (NW3 L)

Claiming Price: \$5,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Jocker Justice - 1:35.58 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$12,200

Plus: \$1,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$13,200

Value of Race: \$12,200 1st \$7,320, 2nd \$2,440, 3rd \$1,220, 4th \$610, 5th \$366, 6th \$122, 7th \$122

Weather: Cloudy, 56° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:36 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
7Nov24 ² MVR ³	6	The Equinest (Pottinger, Michael)	119	L	bf	5	1	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ Head	1 ¹ Head	1 ¹ 1/2	20.00	wore down rivals,
2Nov24 ⁶ MVR ⁴	7	Slava Ukraini (Gonzalez, Santiago)	124	L	b	6	6	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	1.10*	matchd strides,game2nd	
22Oct24 ¹ MNR ³	2	Royally Flushed (Ayala, Addiel)	122	L	b	1	5	7	7	4 ¹ Head	4 ²	3 ² 3/4	3.20	lost whip1/8p,gaining
22Oct24 ³ MVR ⁸	4	Jimmy Junga (Batista, Luis)	122	L	b	3	2	3 ¹ Head	2 ² Head	3 ²	3 ¹ Head	4 ¹ 1/2	9.50	led between calls,
2Nov24 ⁶ MVR ²	8	Food Foodie (Zonett, Keyner)	124	L	b	7	4	6 ¹	6 ¹ Head	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ³	5 ⁵ 1/4	4.60	failed to menace
2Nov24 ⁸ FAN ⁶	5	Ancient Man (Reyes, Frank)	126	L	b	4	7	5 ¹ Head	5 ²	6 ⁶	6 ⁶	6 ¹⁰ 1/2	4.60	failed to respond
7Nov24 ¹ MVR ⁶	3	Dance Moves (Blanche, Rishawn)	119	L		2	3	1 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ Head	7	7	36.20	through after half	

Fractional Times: 25.31 49.54 1:14.53 1:28.00

Final Time: 1:42.07

Split Times: (24:23) (24:99) (13:47) (14:07)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: The Equinest, Bay Gelding, by Biondetti out of Lady Untouchable, by Untutable. Foaled Apr 02, 2017 in Florida.

Breeder: Mighty White Stallion, LLC

Owner: Lion Palm Racing Stable

Trainer: Bailey, Ricardo

Claiming Prices: 6 - The Equinest: \$5,000; 7 - Slava Ukraini: \$5,000; 2 - Royally Flushed: \$5,000; 4 - Jimmy Junga: \$5,000; 8 - Food Foodie: \$5,000; 5 - Ancient Man: \$5,000; 3 - Dance Moves: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Dr Jack Flyer (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$15,919

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	The Equinest	42.00	15.40	8.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	1/6-2-6 (3 correct)	248.60	12,818
7	Slava Ukraini		3.20	2.60	\$2.00 Daily Double	2-6	80.20	4,288
2	Royally Flushed			2.60	\$2.00 Exacta	6-7	170.40	12,279
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-7-2-4	181.56	7,375
					\$0.50 Trifecta	6-7-2	190.00	8,964

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	The Equinest	1	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ Head	1 ¹ Head	1 ¹ 1/2
7	Slava Ukraini	6	4 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ² Head	2 ² Head	2 ¹ 1/2
2	Royally Flushed	5	7 ⁴ 3/4	7 ³ 3/4	4 ² 1/2	4 ² 1/4	3 ¹ 1/2
4	Jimmy Junga	2	3 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	4 ³ 1/4
8	Food Foodie	4	6 ³ 3/4	6 ³ 3/4	5 ² 3/4	5 ⁴ 1/4	5 ⁴ 3/4
5	Ancient Man	7	5 ³ 1/2	5 ¹ 3/4	6 ⁴ 1/4	6 ⁷ 1/4	6 ¹⁰
3	Dance Moves	3	1 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	7 ¹⁰ 1/4	7 ¹³ 1/4	7 ²⁰ 1/2

Trainers: 6 - Bailey, Ricardo; 7 - Urieta, Johanna; 2 - Short, Travis; 4 - Sweeting, Craig; 8 - Sondej, Amy; 5 - Hughes, Earl; 3 - Haehn, T.

Owners: 6 - Lion Palm Racing Stable; 7 - Jose A. Martinez; 2 - Travis W. Short; 4 - Jill Sweeting; 8 - Amy Sondej; 5 - Jose Sanchez; 3 - James P. Strain, Jr.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

THE EQUINEST battled for the lead three then two wide the entire trip and wore down rivals in a game effort. SLAVA UKRAINI pulled to contention four then three wide after a quarter mile, matched strides the balance of the trip and finished determinedly to gain second. ROYALLY FLUSHED trailed for a half mile, began to reel in rivals on the second bend, the rider lost his whip near the furlong marker and was steadily gaining ground late four wide while under a strong hand ride. JIMMY JUNGA had speed from the start along the inside, gain a narrow advantage entering the far turn, battled into the stretch then was outfinished. FOOD FOODIE failed to menace. ANCIENT MAN well placed, failed to respond. DANCE MOVES set the early pace and was through after a half mile.

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 18, 2024 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 18 Allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (NW4 L)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$27,500

Plus: \$15,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$42,500

Value of Race: \$27,500 1st \$17,050, 2nd \$5,500, 3rd \$2,750, 4th \$1,375, 5th \$825

Weather: Cloudy, 56° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:07 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Oct24 ⁷ MNR ¹	5	DQ-Sharp Az Can Be (Negron, Luis)	122	L b	3	1	1 ²	1 ¹	2 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	2.50	pace,drifted,driving
5Sep24 ¹ TDN ⁵	3	Liam's Lass (Feliciano, Ricardo)	124	L f	1	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	15.90	rail move, 2nd best
2Nov24 ⁸ MVR ²	6	Flower Mound (Barbaran, Erik)	124	L	4	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{3/4}	1.20*	shut off late,clm foul
21Oct24 ⁶ MVR ¹	7	Lady Wellington (Bracho, Jose)	124	L	5	2	4 ^{Head}	4 ²	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/4}	1.70	outside, evenly
26Sep24 ⁶ TDN ⁵	4	Candyonium (Aviles, Yan)	124	L	2	5	5	5	5	5	14.50	trailed

Fractional Times: 22.59 45.95 58.70

Final Time: 1:12.10

Split Times: (23:36) (12:75) (13:40)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Liam's Lass, Gray or Roan Mare, by [Liam's Map](#) out of Salem Heart, by Touch Gold. Foaled Mar 31, 2018 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Morris B. Floyd & Dave Alban

Owner: Matthew Kosco

Trainer: Crumley, Jevon

Disqualification(s): # 5 Sharp Az Can Be from 1 to 3

Scratched Horse(s): Getaway Bay (Veterinarian), Suzy Q the Queen (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$22,232

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Liam's Lass	33.80	7.80	3.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	2-6-3 (3 correct)	869.60	9,224
6	Flower Mound		2.80	2.20	\$2.00 Daily Double	6-3	631.60	2,445
5	Sharp Az Can Be			3.00	\$2.00 Exacta	3-6	90.40	14,007
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-6-5-7	15.99	5,091
					\$0.50 Trifecta	3-6-5	77.45	8,405

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Sharp Az Can Be	1	1 ²	1 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}
3	Liam's Lass	4	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}
6	Flower Mound	3	2 ²	2 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²
7	Lady Wellington	2	4 ⁴	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 3/4}
4	Candyonium	5	5 ⁴	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ⁴

Trainers: 5 - Urieta, Johanna; 3 - Crumley, Jevon; 6 - Farrior, Anthony; 7 - Madrigal, Sr., Rodrigo; 4 - Skerrett, Jeffrey

Owners: 5 - Newday Training Center and Urieta's Racing Stable; 3 -Matthew Kosco; 6 -Richard Burnsworth; 7 -Rodrigo Madrigal, Sr.; 4 -Danielle Agnello;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SHARP AZ CAN BE away alertly, set the pace into the stretch, drifted to the seven path at the head of the lane, was put to right handed urging, gave up the lead briefly, came on again to regain the lead past the furlong marker, drifted out inside the sixteenth pole and edged clear under strong handling. LIAM'S LASS had speed from the start along the inside, inherited the lead as the winner drifted wide entering the stretch then finished second best. FLOWER MOUND chased the pace into the stretch, was carried out to the eighth path at the head of the lane, kept on, was shut off inside the sixteenth pole causing her rider to check then finished determinedly. LADY WELLINGTON raced outside into the stretch and finished evenly. CANDYMONIUM trailed. THE STEWARDS POSTED THE INQUIRY SIGN AND THE RIDER OF FLOWER MOUND LODGED A CLAIM OF FOUL AGAINST THE RIDER OF THE WINNER FOR INTERFERENCE AT THE TOP OF THE STRETCH AND THROUGH THE FINAL STAGES. AFTER REVIEW THE STEWARDS DISQUALIFIED SHARP AZ CAN BE AND PLACED HER THIRD.

Denotes OBS Graduate

MAHONING VALLEY RACE COURSE - November 18, 2024 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR OHIO BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since October 18 Allowed 2 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (NW1 X)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Altissimo - 1:08.63 - December 27, 2017)

Purse: \$25,900

Plus: \$15,000 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$40,900

Value of Race: \$27,400 1st \$15,540, 2nd \$5,180, 3rd \$4,090, 4th \$1,295, 5th \$518, 6th \$259, 7th \$259, 8th \$259

Weather: Cloudy, 56° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:37 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Oct24	⁷ MNR ²	8 Pudd'n N Pie (Trotman, Keimar)	122 L b	8	2	2 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2.10*	perfect trip, driving
29Oct24	⁷ MVR ⁴	1 Forever Uncaptured (Aviles, Yan)	124 L bf	1	5	3 ²	2 ^{Head}	2 ²	2 ^{3 1/2}	2.60	bmp,angled4p,2nd best
19Sep24	⁷ TDN ⁴	5 Go Girl (Salazar Becerra, Fernando)	124 L	5	1	1 ^{Head}	3 ²	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	10.20	early pace,outfinished
19Sep24	⁶ TDN ³	3 Queenofthebuckeye (Batista, Luis)	124 L	3	7	4 ²	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4.70	bumped start, evenly
30Sep24	⁸ TDN ⁵	4 Kerri's Miracle (Keiser, Chelsey)	124 L	4	6	5 ¹	6 ²	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{3/4}	28.00	failed to menace
5Nov24	³ MVR ⁶	2 Elika (Houghton, T.)	124 L bf	2	8	8	7 ⁶	7 ⁷	6 ^{Neck}	25.40	bumped between start
24Jun24	³ TDN ⁵	6 Hello Sweets (Barbaran, Erik)	124 L f	6	4	6 ²	5 ¹	5 ¹	7 ^{8 1/4}	3.60	mid move,empty, bled
26Oct24	⁵ MVR ⁷	7 Delightful Cat (Bracho, Jose)	124 L hf	7	3	7 ^{Head}	8	8	8	10.60	outrun

Fractional Times: 22.92 46.41 59.07

Final Time: 1:12.63

Split Times: (23:49) (12:66) (13:56)

Run-Up: 10 feet

Winner: Pudd'n N Pie, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Unified out of Plum, by Pure Prize. Foaled May 04, 2021 in Maryland.

Breeder: Dark Hollow Farm

Owner: Tristar Farm LLC



Trainer: Deiter, Kelly

Total WPS Pool: \$22,431

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
8	Pudd'n N Pie	6.20	4.00	2.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	6-3-8 (3 correct)	766.50	7,231	
1	Forever Uncaptured		4.20	2.80	\$0.50 Pick 4	2-6-3-8 (4 correct)	5,976.55	28,130	
5	Go Girl			5.40	\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	1-1/6-2-6-3-8 (4 correct)	14.18	3,868	2,689
					\$2.00 Daily Double	3-8	126.80	6,914	
					\$2.00 Exacta	8-1	25.00	16,284	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	8-1-5-3	40.62	7,925	
					\$0.50 Trifecta	8-1-5	37.20	10,603	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	Pudd'n N Pie	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}
1	Forever Uncaptured	5	3 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}
5	Go Girl	1	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ⁵
3	Queenofthebuckeye	7	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ³	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ⁵
4	Kerri's Miracle	6	5 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ⁶	5 ⁶
2	Elika	8	8 ^{7 3/4}	7 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{6 3/4}
6	Hello Sweets	4	6 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁵	7 ⁷
7	Delightful Cat	3	7 ^{7 1/2}	8 ^{12 1/2}	8 ^{13 1/2}	8 ^{15 1/4}

Trainers: 8 - Deiter, Kelly; 1 - Bernardini, Jay; 5 - Yoder, Susan; 3 - Ruberto, Jr., Louis; 4 - Vazquez, Ivan; 2 - Bailey, Ricardo; 6 - Gorham, Robert; 7 - Jarvis, Kathy

Owners: 8 - Tristar Farm LLC; 1 - Paterpop Racing; 5 - Yoder, Susan and Rivera, Alan Yahir; 3 - Ruberto Racing Stable, Inc.; 4 - John F. Graver; 2 - Lion Palm Racing Stable; 6 - Marion F. Gorham; 7 - AFM Stables Limited;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

PUDD'N N PIE prompted the pace three wide down the backstretch, made the lead entering the turn, set the balance of the pace, shook clear under left handed urging in upper stretch and prevailed under confident handling. FOREVER UNCAPTURED bumped at the start, pressed the pace along the inside into the turn, shifted out to the four path, kept on and finished second best. GO GIRL set a pressured pace two wide for nearly three furlongs, dropped inside on the turn and was outfinished. QUEENOFTHEBUCKEYE bumped at the start and went evenly. KERRI'S MIRACLE failed to menace. ELIKA was bounced around between rivals at the start then never threatened. HELLO SWEETS allowed to settle, moved up a bit along the inside on the turn then came up empty, having bled DELIGHTFUL CAT was outrun.

Track Attendance: 0

Handle: \$11,904

Off Track Wagering

Handle: \$752,819